
06 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 29.08.18

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, 
Halford, Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Purves, Reay and 
Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 26 July 2018, as a correct 
record.

If Members wish to discuss the exempted 
appendix to the Minutes, a resolution will need 
to be passed (*please see below).

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report 

 

4.1 17/03508/FUL - 3 Webbs Court, Buckhurst 
Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 1JN

(Pages 9 - 22) Mike Holmes
Tel: 01732 227406

Change of use of business premises (B1) to 
residential (C3) and erection of a first floor 
extension to accommodate 1no. flat.

4.2 18/02133/HOUSE - 20 Barnetts Road, 
Leigh, Kent TN11 8QH

(Pages 23 - 32) Alexis Stanyer
Tel: 01732 227346



Demolition of existing conservatory and the 
erection of a single storey front porch, 
double storey side extension, loft 
conversion with rear dormer and change of 
roof of existing rear extension from flat 
roof to pitched roof and alterations to 
fenestration.

4.3 18/00716/HOUSE - 10 Bullfinch Lane, 
Riverhead, TN13 2DY

(Pages 33 - 42) Hannah Donnellan
Tel: 01732 227387

Erection of a two-storey rear extension, 
alterations to roof, two new velux windows, 
circular roof light and front porch.  
Removal of chimneys to side elevations and 
alterations to chimney at the rear. Addition 
of two front dormers and two square bay 
windows to ground floor front elevation.

4.4 18/00517/HOUSE - Orchard House, 48 
Well Road, Otford, TN14 5PT

(Pages 43 - 50) Emma Gore
Tel: 01732227477

Installation of three (3) new roof-lights to 
the front and south-west side elevations 
and on the flat roof, amendments on the 
dormer to the rear elevation and new 
chimney to the south-east elevation.

*EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Consideration of Exempt Information

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting when 
considering pages 7 – 8 (the confidential appendix to the minutes) of the 
Development Control Committee held on 26 July 2018 above, on the 
grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined 
by Schedule 12A, paragraphs paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information); and paragraph 5 - Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 3 
September 2018. 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if: 

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection.

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 
order to assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 
respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 
to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact.

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 
site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



21

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Halford, Horwood, 
Mrs. Hunter, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Thornton and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Coleman, 
McArthur and Reay

Cllrs. Barnes, Mrs Bosley, Dyball and Piper were also present.

13.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee meeting 
held on 5 July 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

14.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

There were none.

15.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none. 

16.   18/01071/FUL - Sherinside, Stonehouse Road, Halstead TN14 7HN 

The proposal sought planning permission for the construction of a replacement 
dwelling and outbuildings following the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
outbuilding. 

The application had been called to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Grint who believed the proposal constituted inappropriate development 
in the Green Belt. 

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late 
observations sheet.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Against the Application:    -
For the Application:          Richard Games

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 26 July 2018

22

Parish Representatives:     -
Local Member:                  Councillor Grint

Members asked questions of clarification from officers. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report be agreed.

Members noted the absence of a Parish Council representative and that the 
proposal was more reasonable than that which could be achieved with the Lawful 
Development Certificates. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: -

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan: P132-118, 120 and the application 
form.

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the 
character and appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) No development shall take place until details of the existing levels of 
the land any proposed slab levels and any changes in levels as a result of 
the development hereby approved have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

To safeguard the visual appearance of the area as supported by Policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan.

4) No works shall commence until the tree p
[...]
 to early October 
inclusive) in any given year.

- Immediate maintenance of low vegetation cover (max 10cm) on site 
from the start and until the end of development works to prevent the 
works area becoming suitable for reptiles. To enable reptiles to relocate 
to surrounding habitats, the vegetation will be cut using hand tools only 
(strimmer and brush cutters acceptable).

- Appropriate checks by the experienced ecologist prior to careful 
removal of the piles of masonry/concrete, debris and other suitable 
reptile refuges and to be kept away from the areas to avoid reptiles 
colonising those.

At 7.18 p.m. the Chairman adjourned the Committee for the convenience of 
Members and Officers. The meeting resumed at 7.23 p.m.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 26 July 2018

25

17.   17/02279/FUL - Swanley Centre, London Road, Swanley BR8 7TQ 

The Chairman moved and it was 

Resolved:  That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting when considering 
Agenda item 4.2 below, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A: paragraph 3 – 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information); and paragraph 5 - 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 

Further information is contained within the confidential appendix to these 
minutes.

Resolved:  That 2 (i) and (ii) and 3 as set out in the conclusion of the 
confidential report, subject to the agreed amendment to 2 (i), be agreed.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.1)  1

4.1  17/03508/FUL Date expired 29 December 2017

Proposal: Change of use of business premises (B1) to residential 
(C3) and erection of a first floor extension to 
accommodate 1no. flat.

Location: 3 Webbs Court, Buckhurst Lane, Sevenoaks TN13 1JN 

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Town & St Johns

Item for decision

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee at the request 
of Councillors Clack and Raikes who have concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on residential amenity of 41 Buckhurst Avenue.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 15_01A_01 Revision B, 15_01A_09 Revision D, 
15_01A_10 Revision D, 15_01A_11 Revision D, 15_01A_12 Revision D and 15_01A_13 
Revision D.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the first floor 
extension hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the building and street scene as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until a detailed method 
statement of any works affecting the wall forming the southern boundary of the 
site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The method statement should ensure minimal intervention to the wall 
and 
[...]
fering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in 
light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s 
report.

Description of site

1 The Buckhurst Lane area was built in the late Victorian period close to 
the centre of town to house local workers. The area is characterised by 
narrow streets, lined with two storey terraced houses sited, on a regular 
building line to the back edge of pavement or behind shallow front 
gardens, which give a strong sense of enclosure. Commercial premises are 
part of the mixed use character of buildings within the area.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  3

2 3 Webbs Court is one such commercial premises, which forms a small 
courtyard around the front entrance to the adjacent commercial 
properties. The property lies directly adjacent to residential properties 
to the north.

Description of proposal

3 The application seeks the change of use of the existing building from 
office to a residential unit and the erection of a first floor addition to the 
building to provide a second residential unit.

4 The first floor addition would extend along most of the building, but 
would stop 2.75m from the eastern end of the building.

5 The development would have a modern appearance in terms of its 
design but would be finished in facing brickwork and a slate roof to 
match the existing building.

Relevant planning history

6 15/02695/PAC - Prior notification for a change of use from offices to a 
single residential dwelling. This application is made under Class O of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 – Prior approval not required.

17/02271/FUL - Change of Use of Business Premises (B1) to Residential (C3) 
and First Floor Exte
[...]
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OYUQ0MBKHHE00


(Item 4.1)  12Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  13

BLOCK PLAN

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.2)  1

4.2  18/02133/HOUSE Date expired 30 August 2018

Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and the erection of 
a single storey front porch, double storey side 
extension, loft conversion with rear dormer and change 
of roof of existing rear extension from flat roof to 
pitched roof and alterations to fenestration.

Location: 20 Barnetts Road, Leigh, Kent TN11 8QH  

Ward(s): Leigh & Chiddingstone Causeway

Item for decision

Councillor Lake has referred this application to Development Control Committee as 
the development would be visually intrusive, overbearing and out of character in 
an area of mainly listed buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the dwellinghouse and terrace as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: RA1208/REV B/01

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
ap
[...]
licationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PBEHWABKLBD00


(Item 4.2)  8Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  9

Proposed Block Plan

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 4.3)  1

4.3  18/00716/HOUSE Revised expiry date 17 September 2018

Proposal: Erection of a two storey rear extension, alterations to 
roof, two new velux windows, circular roof light and front 
porch.  Removal of chimneys to side elevations and 
alterations to chimney at the rear. Addition of two front 
dormers and two square bay windows to ground floor 
front elevation. 

Location: 10 Bullfinch Lane, Riverhead, Kent TN13 2DY  

Ward(s): Dunton Green & Riverhead

Item for decision

Councillors Brown and Bayley referred the application to the Development Control 
Committee on the following grounds: impact of the development on neighbouring 
amenity

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 
character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 2884-16-PL301; 2884-16-PL302

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice service; as 
appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing 
of their application and where possible and if applicable suggesting solutions to 
secure a successful outcome. We have considered the application in light of our 
statutory policies in our development plan as set out in the officer’s report.

Description of site

The application site comprises of a two-storey detached dwelling within the urban 
confines of Riverhead. Bullfinch Lane is a primarily residential area of mixed 
character and design. 10 Bullfinch Lane is part of a distinctive group of detached 
bungalows situated to the south of the road. There are neighbours situated to 
either side of the property. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2

Description of proposal

1 This application is for changes to a previously approved planning application 
reference 17/02305/HOUSE granted on 7 September 2017. The proposals 
retain much of the original scheme with the following alterations:

 the eaves of the single-storey rear extension extended by 0.35m in 
width

 raised eaves to the roof alterations by 0.45m
 extended eaves to the two-storey rear extension by 0.15m in width
 front dormer extended 0.3m in height
 extended and lowered patio
 alterations to fenestration on the front elevation, rear elevation and 

roof

Constraints 

2 The site does not fall within any areas of constraint relevant to this 
application.

Policies

3 Sevenoaks Core Strategy:

 SP1 Design of New Development and Conservation

4 Allocations & Development Management Plan:

 SC1 Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development
 EN1 Design Principles
 EN2 Amenity Protection
 T2 Highways and Parking

5 Other: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
 Sevenoaks Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD)
 Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment (SPD)

Relevant Planning History

6 17/00521/HOUSE - Erection of a two storey rear extension, alterations to 
roof, two new Velux windows, circular rooflight and front porch. Removal of 
chimneys to side elevations and alteration to chimney at the rear – 
GRANTED – 13 April 2017

7 17/02305/HOUSE - Erection of a two storey rear extension, alterations to 
roof, two new velux windows, circular roof light and front porch.  Removal 
of chimneys to side elevations and alterations to chimney at the rear. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  3

Addition of two front dormers and two square bay windows to ground floor 
front elevation – 7 September 2017

Consultations

Riverhead Parish Council  object

8 “As stated with the previous application, the boundary wall should be 
respected and acknowledged. Again this roof line encroaches over the 
boundary and the neighbour’s garden. No gutter shown on the plans and will 
cause further encroaching over the boundary.”

Representations

9 Two letters of objection have been received on the following grounds:

 The description of the works omitted the comment “to show an 
alteration to the roof construction with enlarged eaves which has 
resulted in a high level encroachment over the boundary” 

 The eaves of the two-storey and single-storey rear extensions 
overhang the garden of neighbouring 8 Bullfinch Lane. 

 The encroachment will set a precedent for developers to design and 
build on land not owned by the applicant and build without 
compliance with the approved plans.

 The development will result in overshadowing, loss of light, 
overlooking and loss of privacy.

 The design is out of keeping with the immediate neighbouring 
properties and overall character of Bullfinch Lane.

 The alterations to the front dormer result in an incongruous feature 
on the street scene out of keeping with other properties. 

Chief Planning Officer’s Appraisal

Principal Issues 

10 The main planning considerations are:

 Design and impact on the character of the area
 Impact on neighbouring amenities
 Highways and parking

11 Of particular relevant to this application is the following guidance:

12 Para 11 of the NPPF confirms there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and that development proposals that accord with an up-to-
date development plan should be approved without delay.  

13
[...]
cuments&keyVal=P4Z3DCBKK1100
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P4Z3DCBKK1100


(Item 4.3)  9Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  10

Block Plan

Page 42

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.4 )  1

4.4 - 18/00517/HOUSE Revised expiry date 5 July 2018

Proposal: Installation of three (3) new roof-lights to the front and 
south-west side elevations and on the flat roof, 
amendments on the dormer to the rear elevation and 
new chimney to the south-east elevation.

Location: Orchard House, 48 Well Road, Otford, Kent TN14 5PT 

Ward(s): Otford & Shoreham

Item for decision

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee at the request 
of Councillor Edwards-Winser on the grounds that the previously approved plans 
demonstrated proportionate windows on the upper floor harmonising with the 
building and maintaining the street vernacular, the proposal that has been built is 
incongruous to the dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 229 03 date stamped 06/07/2018.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved application form.

To ensure that the appearance of the development enhances the character and 
appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a positive, 
pr
[...]
nline-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P45GO7BKFTB00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P45GO7BKFTB00


(Item 4.4 )  7Page 49

Agenda Item 4.4



(Item 4.4 )  8

BLOCK PLAN

Page 50

Agenda Item 4.4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	180726 - 26 July 2018  Confidential appendix to the minutes

	4.1 17/03508/FUL - 3 Webbs Court, Buckhurst Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 1JN
	4.2 18/02133/HOUSE - 20 Barnetts Road, Leigh, Kent TN11 8QH
	4.3 18/00716/HOUSE - 10 Bullfinch Lane, Riverhead, TN13 2DY
	4.4 18/00517/HOUSE - Orchard House, 48 Well Road, Otford, TN14 5PT



Minutes of the meeting


27

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Coleman, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Mrs. Hunter, 
Layland, McArthur, Parkin, Reay, Thornton and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brown, Clark, 
Horwood and Purves

Cllrs. Fleming, Piper and Parson were also present.

18.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 26 
July 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

19.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Raikes declared for Minute 22 – 17/03508/FUL – 3 Webbs Court, 
Buckhurst Lane, Sevenoaks TN13 1JN that he had previously considered the matter 
when it was discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but that he remained open 
minded.

Councillor Edwards-Winser declared for Minute 24 – 18/00517/HOUSE – Orchard 
House, 48 Well Road, Otford TN14 5PT that he would speak as the Local Member 
for the item but would not take part in the debate or voting therein. 

20.   Declarations of Lobbying 

Councillors Raikes and Gaywood declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Minute 22 – 17/03508/FUL – 3 Webbs Court, Buckhurst Lane, Sevenoaks TN13 1JN.

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:



Development Control Committee - 6 September 2018

28

21.   17/03508/FUL - 3 Webbs Court, Buckhurst Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 1JN 

The proposal sought planning permission for the change of use of a business 
premises (B1) to residential (C3) and erection of a first floor extension to 
accommodate 1 no. flat.

The application had been called to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillors Clack and Raikes who had concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on the residential amenity of 41 Buckhurst Avenue.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:    Jill Bond
For the Application:          Ben Young
Parish Representatives:     Councillor Parsons
Local Member:                  Councillor Fleming

Members asked questions of clarification from officers.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report be agreed.

Members discussed the application and concern was expressed at the 
perpendicular effect of the additional extension at first floor level in the outlook 
from 41 Buckhurst Lane. The reduction in bulk of the existing building was not 
considered significant enough to compensate, as this bulk was not particularly 
visible from ground level. Overlooking, overbearing effect and loss of amenity 
issues were acknowledged. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.

Councillor Thornton moved and it was duly seconded that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds of Policy EN2 of the ADMP due to the overbearing effect on 
neighbouring residential amenity at 41 Buckhurst Lane and the loss of outlook.

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reason

The proposal would create an undesirable form of development since it would 
harm the residential amenities enjoyed by the occupants of 41 Buckhurst 
Avenue. This is as a result of the proposed increase in height, bulk and scale 
of the building, which would create an overbearing impact on the occupants 
of 41 Buckhurst Avenue and erode the outlook that they enjoy from their 
property. This conflicts with policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan. 



Development Control Committee - 6 September 2018

29

22.   18/02133/HOUSE - 20 Barnetts Road, Leigh, Kent TN11 8QH 

The Committee was advised that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
because the applicant had withdrawn the planning application.

23.   18/00716/HOUSE - 10 Bullfinch Lane, Riverhead, TN13 2DY 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension, 
alterations to roof, two new velux windows, circular roof light and front porch. 
Removal of chimneys to side elevations and alterations to chimney at the rear. 
Addition of two front dormers and two square bay windows to ground floor front 
elevation.

The application had been called to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillors Brown and Bayley who had concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on neighbouring amenity.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations 
sheet. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:    Susan Allender  
For the Application:          -
Parish Representatives:     -
Local Member:                  - 

Members asked questions of clarification officers. Officers responded to questions 
concerning applications not being developed according to planning permission. 
Infringement onto neighbouring land without consent was a civil matter. In this 
application the required certificates and notification had been given.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report be agreed. 

Members sympathised with the neighbouring objector from 8 Bullfinch Lane 
however it was acknowledged that the retrospective development did not result in 
significant harm in planning and design terms. Members noted that the any 
trespass was a civil rather than a material planning consideration and the correct 
procedure had taken place. The possibility of using the planning enforcement 
teams was discussed in cases of retrospective planning that had not complied with 
the approved application. Owners would be invited applications to regularise 
unlawful development, as had occurred with this site.

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: - 



Development Control Committee - 6 September 2018

30

1) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 2884-16-PL301 Revision 2; 2884-16-
PL302

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

24.   18/00517/HOUSE - Orchard House, 48 Well Road, Otford, TN14 5PT 

The proposal sought planning permission for the installation of three new roof-
lights to the front and south-west side elevations and on the flat roof, amendments 
on the dormer to the rear elevation and new chimney to the south-east elevation.

The application had been called to the Development Control Committee by Cllr 
Edwards-Winser on the grounds that the previously approved plans demonstrated 
proportionate windows on the upper floor harmonising with the building and 
maintaining the street vernacular, while the proposal that had been built was 
incongruous to the dwelling.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations 
sheet. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application:  Mrs Irene Roy  
For the Application:        -  
Parish Representatives:   Martin Whitehead 
Local Member:                Councillor Edwards-Winser
                                      The Vice-Chairman read out a statement on behalf of 

Councillor Lowe                

Members asked questions of clarification of officers. Officers advised that the 
development does not constitute significant harm to the street scene and does not 
fall within the conservation area so they considered it acceptable.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report be agreed. 

Members expressed concern that the dormer was not subservient to the dwelling 
and out of character within the area. Discussion took place on the overbearing 
nature of the development and its effect on the garden to the rear of the 
property. 



Development Control Committee - 6 September 2018

31

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

Councillor Williamson moved and it was duly seconded that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds of the scale and bulk of the dormer being disproportionate 
to the dwelling and out of character with area. The development failed to comply 
with EN1, SPD, Allocations and Development Management Plan and would not 
accord with the residential extensions SPD or the Otford village design statement. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons -

The rear dormer due to its excessive scale, bulk and height is a dominant, 
overbearing and disproportionate roof alteration that is harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area and the existing dwelling. As such, the 
proposals fail to comply with Policies SP1 of the Core Strategy, Policy EN1 of 
the Allocations and Development Management Plan, the Sevenoaks 
Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document and the Otford 
Village Design Statement. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.35 PM

CHAIRMAN



Development Control Committee - 6 September 2018

32


